* Refer to note 31 for details regarding the restatement in the 2021 annual financial statements.

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

NAMPOWER  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022

254

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a
dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This
involves determining the impact on profit or loss of
defined interest rate shifts. For each simulation, the same
interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates,
remain constant. The calculation excludes borrowing
costs capitalised in terms of the Group’s accounting
policy. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for
2021.

NAMPOWER  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022

255

Consolidated and Company
Equity

 100 bp
increase

Equity
 100 bp

decrease

Profit or (loss)
 100 bp

increase

Profit or (loss)
 100 bp

decrease

30 June 2022
Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swap
- DBN
NAD Curve  (88)  88  (129)  129
Fixed deposits  -  -  276  (276)
Variable rate notes  -  -  404  (404)

30 June 2021
Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swap
- DBN
NAD Curve  (114)  114  (167)  167
Fixed deposits  -  -  369  (369)
Variable rate notes  -  -  95  (95)

A change of 500 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the
amounts shown below:

Consolidated and Company Equity Equity Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)
 500 bp

increase
 500 bp

decrease
 500 bp

increase
 500 bp

decrease

30 June 2022
Collective Investment Schemes  -  -  103,508  (103,508)

30 June 2021
Collective Investment Schemes  -  -  114,598  (114,598)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the
amounts shown below:

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

NAMPOWER  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2022

256

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY
Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps  2022  2021

N$'000 N$'000

Carrying Amount (Current and Non-Current)  -  5,781
Notional Amount (N$'000)  -  24,691
Maturity  - 15/09/2021
Hedge Ratio 1:1 1:1
Change in fair value of Outstanding hedging Instruments since 1st July  (5,781)  (9,719)
Change in fair value of Hedged item used to determine the Hedge Effectiveness  5,781  9,719
Weighted Average Hedged Rate for the Year 7.2% 7.2%

The effects of the cross currency interest rate swaps on the group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

29.6.2 Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk as a result of the following
transactions which are denominated in a currency other than Namibia
Dollar as a result of: purchases of equipment, consulting fees and
borrowings. The currencies which primarily give rise to currency risk
are GBP, USD and EURO .

The loans denominated in foreign currency have been fully hedged
using currency swaps that mature on the same date as the loans are
due for repayment.